It shall be the sole responsibility of such Bidder to verify the 
operating hours of City Hall. Notice of Intent to Reject all Bids is subject to the protest 
procedure. 

Note: Any Bidder filing a protest shall simultaneously provide a Protest Bond to the City in 
the amount of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000). If the protest is decided, in the protester’s 
favor the entire protest bond is returned. If the protest is not decided in the protester’s favor 
the protest shall be forfeited to the City. The protest bond shall be in the form of a cashier’s 
check.